BALDWIN COUNTY
PLANNING AND ZONING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NUMBER 2

WORK SESSION AGENDA
Thursday, December 12th, 2024
Work Session 2:00 p.m.
Baldwin County Satellite Courthouse
Large Meeting Hall
201 East Section Avenue
Foley, Alabama

Email: planning@baldwincountyal.gov

1. Call to Order.
2. Presentation from Bill Lynn with U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

3. Discussion of items related to the upcoming agenda and any other necessary items
related to Board of Adjustment Number 2.

4, Questions and Concerns.

5. Adjournment.

To view public documents for upcoming meetings, maps/plats, and staff reports, visit the ‘Upcoming
Meeting Items’ on the Planning and Zoning webpage.

https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/planning-zoning/meeting-agenda
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BALDWIN COUNTY
PLANNING AND ZONING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NUMBER 2

AGENDA
Thursday, December 12th, 2024
Regular Meeting 3:00 p.m.
Baldwin County Satellite Courthouse
Large Meeting Hall
201 East Section Avenue

Foley, Alabama
Email: planning@baldwincountyal.gov

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes (November 14th, 2024 Work Session and
Regular Meeting Minutes)

5. Announcements/Registration to Address the Board of Adjustment
6. Meeting Preamble

7. Consideration of Applications and Requests

ITEMS:

a.) Case No. ZVA24-65: Sherrill Property

Request: A variance from Section 10.4.4 as it applies to encroachment into the 30' non-
disturbed wetland buffer to allow for additional wetland fill and stairs to remain.
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Location: The subject property is located at 736 Gulf Way Drive, Gulf Shores, AL
36542.

Attachments: Within Report and Attached

b.) Case No. ZVA24-66: LaGrasse Property
Request: A variance from Section 2.3.25.3(f)3.C. to allow for an existing dune walkover
to remain exceeding the maximum width allowable by Planning District 25 Local

Provisions.

Location: The subject property is located at 1266 State Highway 180, Gulf Shores, AL
36542.

Attachments: Within Report and Attached

c.) Case No. ZVA24-68: Blair & Mandel Property
Request: A variance from Section 4.2.5 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it
pertains to the minimum lot size requirements to allow for a common move of property

line.

Location: The subject property is located at 8113 Gulf Beach Lane, Gulf Shores, AL
36542.

Attachments: Within Report and Attached

d.) Case No. ZVA24-69: Heron Plume Construction LLC
Request: A variance from Section 10.4.4 as it applies to encroachment into the 30' non-
disturbed wetland buffer to allow for the construction of a single-family home, concrete

driveway, and parking pad.

Location: The subject property is located at 2295 State Highway 180, Gulf Shores, AL
36542.

Attachments: Within Report and Attached

e.) Case No. ZVA24-71: Warhurst Property
Request: A variance from Section 2.3.25.3(f)3.C. to allow for an existing dune walkover
to remain exceeding the maximum width allowable by Planning District 25 Local

Provisions.

Location: The subject property is located at 2322 Ponce De Leon Court, Gulf Shores,
AL 36542.
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Attachments: Within Report and Attached

f.) Case No. ZVA24-72: Highway 98 RV & Boat Storage LLC

Request: A variance from Section 17.1 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it
pertains to the landscape buffer requirements for major projects.

Location: The subject property is located at 31765 U.S. Highway 98, Elberta, AL 36530.
Attachments: Within Report and Attached
8. Old Business
9. New Business
10. Adjournment
To view public documents, maps/plats, and staff reports for these cases, please visit the
‘Upcoming Meeting Items’ on the Planning and Zoning webpage.”

https://baldwincuntyal.gov/departments/planning-zoning/meeting-agenda
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Baldwin County Planning and Zoning
Board of Adjustment Number 2
Work Session Minutes
Thursday, November 14, 2024

I. OPENING

Chairwoman Gambill opened the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission Board of
Adjustment Number 2 Work Session at 2:01 p.m. on November 14, 2024, at the Foley Satellite
Courthouse Large Meeting Room located at 201 East Section Avenue, Foley, Alabama.

I1. ATTENDANCE
The following board members were present: Chairwoman Tracey Gambill, Vice Chair Wade Mitchell,
Clark Strong, Michael Swansburg, and Mackie Ray.

Staff present included Cory Rhodes, Buford King, Ashley Campbell, Jenny Mosley, and Brittany Epling.
I1l. DISCUSSION ITEMS

Mr. Strong discussed State Law 2015.411 and House Bill 605 on the Fort Morgan Planning and Zoning
Advisory Committee and the Supreme Court Rulings on variances. Mrs. Epling agreed to supply these
materials via email to Board members for further information.

Staff opened the floor to any questions regarding the following cases:

ZVA24-59
ZVA24-62
ZVA24-64
ZV A24-67

IV. ADJOURNMENT
The work session adjourned at 2:55 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Brittany Epling, Planning Technician II

I hereby certify that the above minutes are true, correct and approved this 12" day of December 2024.

Tracey Gambill, Chairman
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Baldwin County Planning and Zoning
Board of Adjustment Number 2
Regular Meeting Minutes
Thursday, November 14, 2024

I. Call To Order
Chairwoman Tracey Gambill opened the Baldwin County Board of Adjustment Number 2 meeting at
3:00 p.m. on November 14, 2024, at the Foley Satellite Courthouse Large Meeting Room located at
201 East Section Avenue in Foley, Alabama.

Il. Opening
Chairwoman Tracey Gambill opened the meeting with the pledge of allegiance. Buford King presented
the meeting Preamble.

I11. Roll Call
The following Board members were present during roll call: Chairwoman Tracey Gambill, Vice Chair
Wade Mitchell, Michael Swansburg, Clark Strong, and Mackie Ray.

Staff present included Cory Rhodes, Buford King, Ashley Campbell, Jenny Mosley, and Brittany
Epling.

IV. Approval of Minutes
Mr. S trong made a motion to approve the October 10, 2024, meeting minutes. Mr. Ray
seconded the motion. All members voted aye. Motion to approve the October 10, 2024, minutes
carried.

V1. Consideration of Applications and Requests

1) ZVA24-59 May Brothers Enterprise LLC

Ms. Rhodes presented the applicant’s request for a variance from Section 5.2.5 as it pertains to the
required side yard setback for the construction of a commercial building and Section 15.2.4(a) as it
pertains to the minimum required off-street parking for commercial establishments.

The applicant, Jonathon Petty, was present and spoke in favor of the request and answered
questions from the board. Chuck Anderson, J. Asa Baugher, and Theresa Papa spoke in opposition
to the request.

After discussion, Mr. Ray made a motion to approve the variance request. Mr. Strong seconded the
motion. All members voted aye. Motion to approve case ZVA24-59 variance request passed.

2) ZVA24-62 Broadway Group LLC
Ms. Rhodes presented the applicant’s request for a variance from Section 15.2.4(a) as it applies to
reducing the minimum parking requirements for a commercial establishment.
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Alyssa Hailey, representing the Broadway Group, spoke in favor of the request. No one spoke in
opposition of the request.

After discussion, Mr. Ray made a motion to approve the variance request. Mr. Strong seconded the
motion. All members voted aye. Motion to approve case ZVA24-62 variance request passed.

3) ZVA24-64 Blount Property

Ms. Rhodes presented the applicant’s request for a variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin
County Zoning Ordinance as it applies to constructing a single-family home, pile supported
swimming pool, parking pad, and gravel driveway within the 30' non-disturbed wetland buffer.

Dustin Blount spoke in favor of the request. No one spoke in opposition.

After discussion, Mr. Strong made a motion to approve the variance request. Mr. Mitchell seconded
the motion. All members voted aye. Motion to approve case ZVA24-64 variance request passed.

4) ZVA24-67 Weaver Property

Ms. Mosley presented the applicant’s request for a variance from Section 3.2.5 of the Baldwin
County Zoning Ordinance as it applies to the minimum rear yard setback to allow the existing pole
barn to remain in place.

Ralph Weaver spoke in favor of the request. No one spoke in opposition.

After discussion, Mr. Strong made a motion to deny the variance request. Mr. Mitchell seconded
the motion. All members voted aye. Motion to deny case ZVA24-67 variance request passed.
VII. Old Business

There were no old business items to discuss.

VIIIl. New Business
There were no more new business items to discuss.

IX. Adjournment
As there were no further items to discuss, the meeting adjourned at 4:13 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,
Brittany Epling, Planning Technician II

I hereby certify that the above minutes are true, correct, and approved on this 12" day of December,
2024,

Tracey Gambill, Chairman
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2
REGULAR MEETING

DECEMBER 12, 2024 @ 3:00PM

BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



Z\/A24-65 SHERRILL PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST

Planning District: 25 Zoned: RSF-1, Single Family
District

Location: The subject property is in the Surfside Shores
subdivision, Lot 7 on the Fort Morgan peninsula

PID: 05-68-09-29-0-000-021.000
PPIN: 59489
Acreage: 0.46

Physical Address: 736 Gulf Way Drive, Gulf Shores, AL,
36542

Applicant: OBA Builders, LLC
Owner: Jacob Sherrill

Code Cases/NOV’s: None, however upon P&Z final
inspection, slight deviations from the approved site plan
have occurred. Final CO has not yet been issued due to
noncompliance with Planning and Zoning requirements.

Lead Staff: Brittany Epling,
Planning Technician Il




Z\/A24-65 SHERRILL PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance from
Section 10.4.4 as it applies to encroachment into
the 30' non-disturbed wetland buffer to allow a
revision to the original approved variance and
site plan for additional wetland fill and stairs to
remain.

Since the single-family use of the property
has already been granted with the original
variance and site plan approval, staff was
unable to identify a hardship that would
require additional variances and therefore
recommends DENIAL of case ZVA24-65
unless information to the contrary has been
revealed at the public hearing.

Lead Staff: Brittany Epling,
Planning Technician |l




______locatorMap | SiteMap________

Subject Property

Subject Property

- Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

North RSF-1, Single Family District Vacant
RSF-1, Single Family District Residential
RMF-6, Multiple Family District Residential

RSF-1, Single Family District Residential




Site Map - ZVA24-65

Gulf Way Drive ||:>

A

I Subject Property I




Locator Map - ZVA24-65

Gulf Way Drive ||:>

A

I Subject Property I







Subject Property - Front
PIN: 59489




Subject Property - Rear
PIN: 59489




Adjoining Property to the North
PIN: 252329




Property to the West
PIN: 15745




Adjoining Property to the South
PIN: 49454




Adjoining Property to the East
PIN: 201011




Surfside Shores Subdivision
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Wetland Resources
and Environmental
Consulting identified
approximately 17,064
square feet of
jurisdictional
wetlands on the
subject property.

Wetlands Delineation



Approved Site Plan per ZVA23-69

Original ZVA and ZSP Approval
excluded pool approval. Approval
was only for the construction of
the Single-Family Dwelling.




Approved Site Plan per ZVA23-69

<: Total Wetland Fill
Proposed: 3,642




USACE Permit

.2

This verification is valid until the NWP is modified, reissued, or revoked. All of the
existing NWPe are schaduled to be modified, reiesusd, or revoked prior to March 14,
2026. It is incumbent upon you to remain informed of changes to the NWPs. We will
issue a public notice when the NWPs are reissued. Furthermore, if you commence or
are under contract to commence this activity before the date the relevant NWP is
modified or revoked, you will have 12 months from the date of the modification or
revocation of the NWP to complete the activity under the present terms and conditions
of this NWP.

Your use of this NWP is subject to the following special conditions:

a. The activity shall be conducted in accordance with the information submitted
and meets the conditions applicable to the NWP, as described at Parts B and C of the
NWP Program and State Regional Conditions.

b. Within 30 days of completion of the work authorized, the attached Compliance
Cerification must be completed and submitted to the USACE.

. Prior to the discharge of any fill material into waters of the United States, the
permittee shall submit to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Mobile District,
proof-of-purchase of the appropriate number of mitigation credits from an approved
mitigation bank for impacts to 0.084-acre of medium-quality pine savannah wetlands.
The number of credits purchased shall include any additional credits that may be
required due to the need to apply Proximity Factor calculations or other bank specific
multipliers as specified in the selected bank’s approved mitigation banking instrument.

d. The attached yellow Maotice of Authorization sign must be posted prominently
at the site during construction of the permitted activity.

e. Best Management Practices (BMPs) shall be implemented to minimize the
loss of turbidity and sediment to adjacent wetlands and waters of the United States.
Appropriate erosion, sediment, and turbidity control measures must be utilized and
maintained in effective operating condition during construction. All exposed soil surfaces
and fill material must be permanently stabilized at the earliest practicable opportunity
and all temporary erosion control features shall remain in place until permanent
stabilization measures have been completed and become fully effective.

f. The disposal of trees, brush and other project related demalition and
construction debris in any wetland, stream corridor or other surface water is prohibited.
Trees, brush, debris, and other materials from project demolition and construction must
be removed to an upland disposal area.

Mothing in this letter shall be construed as excusing you from compliance with other
federal, state, or local statutes, ordinances, or regulations which may affect this work.
Revisions to your proposal may invalidate this authorization. In the event changes to

The USACE approved the filling of 3,642 sf
of wetlands in original permit.




Mitigation Credits

éLAwBAMA PORT
CERTIFICATE OF SALE

This signed and sealed certificate shall be proof of sale of # __221 oh:hjsday;the_ll_cif July intheyear 2023 -
This sale, consisting of __0.252 pine savannah/flatwood credits and/or __~9~  bottomland hardwood credits, from the

Alabama Port Mitigation Bank to __ Jacob Sherrill for the impacts to 0,084 acrés of wetlands.

The United States Army Corps of Engineers, Mobile District, has approved this sale for the mitigation of the impacts incurred by
", the construction and/or filling activities of the SAM-2023-00355-DND ' project. '

RS LU

ot 11,
' Y r\.r“; £

W Date 07/11/23
CEOREICIALES
Not Vaﬁ';f)l}m)b \\{ ' : _ Operations Manager
'Rai_feégé&flnn:“\“ ) . o BY: Milton L. Brown




No ITP Permit Required




POA Letter




ZVA23-69 NOA




ZSP23-1357 Approval




As-Built Site Plan

7S

Total Fill = 4,093 s.f.
451 s.f. over
original permit

Stairs encroach past
approved site plan
boundaries by ~4’




Changes to the site plan: The home was moved forward 9.5’ to add a 10’ deck in the rear. The size of the home remained the same, however

the retaining wall began closer to the front property line. The original retaining wall was approved to be ~46.8’ x 61.2’. The retaining wall was
built approximately 55.1" x 64.1’. The back wall of the retaining wall ends at 88.8’ from the property line (this did not change). The additional
wetland fill likely comes from the areas where the house was moved forward and slight increases in retaining wall size.

Approved Site Plan

As Built Survey




AN

Request to revise the
applicant’s USACE Permit has
been made. With the changes,
the total wetland fill is still
under the Nationwide Permit
allowance of 1/10% of an acre.




Acknowledgement from the Corps of Application Submittal

From: CESAM-RD <CESAM-RD@usace.army.mil=

Date: Thu, Nov 7, 2024, 1:03 PM
Subject: Acknowledgment Email SAM-2023-00355 (Jacob Sherrill Single Family Residential Construction Lot 7 Block G -Fort Morgan

To: Gena Todia <jaget@zebra.net>, Hegji, Philip Andrew CIV USARMY CESAM (USA) <Philip.A.Hegji@usace.army.mil>, Daniel Hicks <obabuilderslic@gmail.com=>, Ashley Campbell
<Ashley.Campbell@baldwincountyal.gov=, Brown, Scott <jsb@adem.alabama.gov>, coastal@adem.alabama.gov <coastal@adem.alabama.gov=

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Mobile District is in receipt of your recent request. This request has been assigned the following file number, which should
be referred to in all future correspondence with this office concerning this project:

File Number: SAM-2023-00355

Following an initial review of your request a project manager will contact you if any additional information is required.

The USACE, Mobile District now utilizes paperless communication, and you will receive only electronic copies of any correspondence from us concerning this matter
(including any possible permit authorizations), unless a paper copy is specifically requested. If you wish to receive paper copies of our correspondence you should send a
written request to this office at the following address:

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Mobile District, Regulatory Division (RD-A) Post Office Box 2288 Mobile, Alabama 36628.




Staff Analysis and Findings

1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment of these zoning
regulations.

The subject property is zoned RSF-1, Single Family District and is located on the Fort Morgan peninsula. Per the provided Wetland Delineation,
the parcel consists of approximately 0.46 +/- acres with lot dimensions of 101.2" x 200’ (approximately 20,240 square feet). Planning District 25
came into effect on November 16, 1993. The required minimum lot size for RSF-1 for single-family housing is 30,000 square feet with a 100’
minimum lot width at building line and 50" minimum lot width at street line. The actual lot size is smaller than the minimum requirements,
however, staff does not perceive the subject parcel to be exceptionally narrow, shallow, or otherwise configured to create a hardship on the
land that would require a variance to construct or expand a residential single-family structure, and thus this criteria is not a factor for
consideration of this variance request.

RSF-1 Required minimum lot size: 30,000 sf (0.69 acres) Actual size: 20,240 sf (0.46 acres) Lot size hardship: NONE
RSF-1 Required minimum width at street line: 50’ Actual lot width: 101.2’ Lot width hardship: NONE
RSF-1 Required minimum width at building line: 100’ Actual lot width: 101.2’ Lot width hardship: NONE

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.

Staff views the 17,064 square feet of wetlands on the subject property as an exceptional topographic feature or an extraordinary condition
that does justify the need for a variance to permit single-family residential use. A variance for this purpose has been previously granted under
ZVA23-69 and the as-constructed house exceeded the allowances of the previously-approved variance.



Staff Analysis and Findings

3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the
applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RSF-1, Single Family District, which permits residential uses. In November 2023, the applicant was granted a
variance due to a wetland hardship related to the development of a single-family home. However, the applicant subsequently deviated slightly
from the approved site plan, resulting in additional encroachment and wetland fill being placed on the property. Staff believes that this
current request is primarily driven by convenience for the applicant and is based solely on an economic hardship, as the labor and cost to
remove the additional fill and mitigate the affected areas would be burdensome. Furthermore, staff believes that granting this variance is not
necessary for the preservation of the applicant's property rights, as they have already received approval to build a single-family home.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the
congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established
property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the
inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff anticipates no major impacts, therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate supply of light and
air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety,
or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety,
comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot specifically assure and makes no warranty or
guarantee that if granted the resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or
in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of
the variance cannot be quantified at the time of consideration.



Staff Analysis and Findings

5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

10.4.4 Permit requirements. The non-disturbed setback for development from a jurisdictional wetland and/or stream must be a
minimum of 30 feet unless exempted by Section 10.4.7 below. The stream setback shall be from the top of bank on both sides of
the waterway. When a stream is located within a gully, the top of bank shall be the top of the bank of the gully.

* The applicant is making a request to encroach into the wetland setbacks to allow for the stairs off the back porch to
remain, and the additional 451 sf of wetland fill from the home construction to remain.

* The Federal Government (USACE) has granted permission for the applicant to fill jurisdictional wetlands. The
zoning variance is required to cross the wetland buffer in order to fill the wetlands (once the wetlands are filled,
the wetland buffer is abolished, however the wetlands cannot be filled without crossing the buffer via a zoning
variance). The applicant has reached out to USACE and ADEM to revise their permits and approval from both

agencies will be required prior to ZSP approval. Additional mitigation required from either agency will also be
required.

Recommendation from the Fort Morgan Advisory Committee




Staff Analysis and Findings

5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

Applicant Statement:

“To start, the survey process my no longer business partner started with a few mistakes on getting the information to
the surveyor to get it done on the first try. Which ended in multiple surveys being done. The inability to pay attention to
detail and not properly explain which survey was now the correct one to follow, created confusion and they ended up
staking out the wrong survey which then the house was built nine foot closer than the submitted survey.

During the calculations for the fill on the submitted survey, they did not calculate the slope on the side driveways,
the area between the driveway which is the front stairs and the front porch. We also added a set of rear stairs for
access but mostly emergency purposes, seeing how the only access/ exit was through the kitchen. Which would most
likely be where | fire [sic] would have started. The inability to pay attention to the details have caused the fillamount
that was originally sentin to be short, but it is still under the national fill amount.

If the house was built where the original survey placed it, it would be grossly over the fillamount. Which if the
calculations where done correctly this would have shown this from the start.

| have rectified the negligence on my end in parting ways with my business partnerto keep this kind of mistakes from
happening. I'm in the process of resubmitting the Cor [sic] paperwork.

Thankyou
Dan Hicks”



Staff Analysis and Findings

5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

Public Comments




Z\/A24-65 SHERRILL PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQU EST Lead Staff: Brittany Epling,

Planning Technician Il

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance

as it pertains to encroaching into the 30’ non disturbed wetland buffer to allow for additional
wetland fill to remain, along with the rear staircase.

Unless information to the contrary is revealed at the public hearing, staff recommends
DENIAL of this variance request.

e Staff memorializes that a “hold” will be placed on subject property within Citizen Serve

and no further permits of any kind will be issued to subject property until corrective
measures are carried out.



Z\/A24-65 SHERRILL PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST ek kel

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days thereafter
appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment, appear in person or
by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the Board.

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated
in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits
shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the
Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.



Z\/A24-65 SHERRILL PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Lead Saff. Britany Epiing

If it is of the pleasure of the Board to approve this variance request, staff recommends the following
conditions:

1. If approved, the variance is limited to the request as shown on the as-built site plan shown herein.

a. Staff reserves the right to require corrective action in lieu of allowing additional variance requests should a blatant
disregard for the provisions of an approved ZVA occur.

2. If approved, the applicant must request a revised ZSP (Zoning Site Plan) Approval for the as-built survey shown within
this staff report.

3. The applicant will be required to submit a revised USACE permit and approval from ADEM for the additional wetland fill
with the ZSP application, along with additional mitigation if required from either agency.

4. This variance relieves subject property of no other requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance, Baldwin
County Subdivision Regulations, Baldwin County Building Department (building permit), Baldwin County Highway
Department (driveway or turnout permit), or requirements of other agencies.



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2
NEXT REGULAR MEETING

JANUARY 16, 2025 @ 3:00PMm

BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2
REGULAR MEETING

DECEMBER 12, 2024

BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



Z\VA24-66 LAGRASSE PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST

Planning District: 25 Zoned: RTF-4, Residential Two-

Lead Staff: Brittany Epling, Planning Technician I

Family District

Location: The subject property is located on the Fort
Morgan Peninsula, south of State Highway 180

PID: 05-69-08-01-0-005-022.000
PPIN: 112731
Acreage: 3.93 acres

Physical Address: 1266 State Highway 180, Gulf Shores,
AL 36542

Applicant: L &S Construction - Susan Tillman
Owner: John and Joan LaGrasse
Code Cases/NOV'S: P&Z Natural Resource staff has

responded to a complaint from the Fort Morgan Civic
Association regarding dune walkovers built in non-

A\

Subject Property

compliance. The dune walkover at subject property was
discovered to be in violation.




Z\V/A24-66 LAGRASSE PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST

Lead Staff: Brittany Epling, Planning Technician I

The applicant is requesting a variance
from Section 2.3.25.3(f) 3. C. as it
pertains to allowing an existing dune
walkover to remain exceeding the
maximum width allowable by Planning
District 25 Local Provisions and for the
lookout to remain.

Staff could not identify a hardship, and
therefore staff recommends that case A
ZVA24-66 be DENIED unless information Subject Property

to the contrary is revealed at the public

hearing.



______ locatorMap | SiteMap

- Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

B-2, General Business District Vacant
Gulf of Mexico Open Water
RTF-4, Residential Two-Family District Residential

RTF-4, Residential Two-Family District Residential



Site Map - ZVA24-66

PN
| state Highway 181 |

Subject Property :




Locator Map - ZVA24-66

£\
| State Highway 181 |

Subject Property :




Subject Property
PIN: 112731




Property to the North
PIN: 36450




Adjoining Property to the West
PIN: 112732




Adjoining Property to the East
PIN: 4230




Property History

October 15, 2019: Dune Walkover requirements were adopted by the County Commission. The purpose of these requirements were to
address complaints about dune walkovers being too tall or comingtoo far out.

December 2021: Zoning Site Plan application received by the Planning and Zoning Department for a proposed dune walkover (ZSP21 -
000256). This application did not meet requirements due to the elevations and applicant was told to apply for a variance.

June 2022: Variance was requested for the dune walkover

. . . D. The elevation from the bottom of floor joists of the dune walkover shall
as it pertains to the elevations:

be no less than one (1) foot and no more than three (3) feet above the
maximum elevation of the dune system being traversed.

Because of the topography of the dunes, the dune walkover exceeded the 3’ max elevation above the dunes in some areas.

September 2022: Variance approved (ZVA22-000052).

November 2022: ZSP21-000256 (Dune Walkover Zoning Site Plan) was approved, meeting all dune walkover construction standards aside
from (D) above, which the variance was received for.

2023: Dune Walkover constructed.

August 2023: The Fort Morgan Civic Association reached out to the Baldwin County Commission with concerns. One topic of concern were
dune walkovers not being built according to approved site plans and Planning District 25 Local Provisions (Dune Walkover Standards).

April 2024: Planning and Zoning Natural Resource staff conducted inspections on all dune walkovers built within the previous year to
address dune walkover non-compliance. It was at this time, the dune walkover at 1266 State Highway 180 was discovered to be in violation
of deviating from the approved site plan. The violations included maximum width of 4’ exceeded as well as the lookout section/deck.



Permit Requirements
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Original Approved Site Plan (ZSP21-256)

4’ Width Proposed




Proposed/As-Built Site Plan



Proposed/As-Built Site Plan

Walkway was built
too wide (6’ wide)
and a 6’ x 12’ sitting
area was added.







USFW/ITP Permit

The ITP Permit permitted a 6’ Wide Boardwalk since it

services multiple households. However, to conform

with County Local Provisions, it cannot exceed 4’ in
width for single and two family structures.




Coastal Area Permit




Code of Alabama; Resolution #2015-011 on Establishing Beach and Dune Walkover

Protection and Management Regulations for Baldwin County, Alabama

SETATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF BALDWIN )

RESOLUTION #2015- 011

ESTABLISHING BEACH AND DUNE PROTECTION AND MANAGEMENT
REGULATIONS FOR BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA.

WHEREAS, the Baldwin County Commission is committed to
the effective management and protection of Baldwin County’'s
beaches and dune rescurces as per Alabama Department of
Envircnmental Management (ADEM) Admin Code R, 335-8-2.08
Construction and Other Activities on Gulf Front Beach and
Dunes; and

WHEREAS, the health, safety and general welfare of
Baldwin County, Alabama, and its economy is directly
related to the health of the County’s beach and dune
resources, and the Baldwin County Commission desires to
adopt this Beach and Dune Protection and Management
Oddinance.

SECTION 1: DEFINITIONS

a. "agency" means any unit, department, or office of
federal, state or local government, including
subdivisions thereof.

b. "Rlabama Coastal Area Management Program" or "ACAME"
(see definitieon of "management program").
c. "beach" means a sandy shoreline area characterized

by low relief, generally of gentle slope, and some
vegetation. The beach extends from the waterline to
a change in physiographic form such as a dune or
bluff, a change in sediment type, such as clay from
sand, and/or a change in vegetation type. Gulf
beaches are those sand beaches of the mainland and
islands in Alabama which are subjected to the direct
wave action of the Gulf of Mexico. The upper limit
of Gulf beaches is usually a transiticon from
halophytic, succulent, prostrate plant forms such as
Hydrocotyle bonariensis (pennywort), Cakile edentula
(sea rocket), Iva imbricata (marsh or seashore
elder), and Ipomoea stolonifera (seaside morning

All references to monument numbers in “d” above are
noted for convenience only. All official
submissions to the Department regarding the
"construction control line" must be based upon
official state plane coordinates as determined by a
registered surveyor.

"Department" means the Baldwin County Coastal Area
Program

"Department approval" means the approval of the
Department or the issuance of any Department permit.
"dune" (see definition of primary dune system) .
"dune walkover" means a raised walkway constructed
for the purpose of protecting the beach and dune
system between mean high tide and the construction
control line from damage that may result from
anticipated pedestrian traffic to the beach and
which is|ne more than six feet in width,lconstructed
without roof or walls, elevated at least one foot
above the dune, and extends seaward of the seaward
vegetation line.

"endangered species" means any species, including
subspecies and varieties, that are in danger of
extinction throughout all or a significant portion
of their range in Alabama. Endangered species are
those whose prospects for survival are in immediate
jeopardy and which must have help or extinction or
extirpation from Alabama will probably follow.

These species are defined by Code of Federal
Regulations 50 CFR 17.11 and 17.12, January 1, 1989,
as amended and Alabama Act No. B82-424.

"existing structure" means a structure the
construction of which was initiated prior to October
9, 1985, and for which all required state, local and
federal authorizations were obtained prior to
October 9, 1985.

"footprint" means the ground area covered by a
structure when viewed from the top or plan view.
"habitable structure" means any structure which, by
virtue of its design, size or appurtenances, is
suitable for occupation as a residence on a
temporary or permanent basis, or any similar
structure used for commercial purposes.




POA Approval




Staff Analysis and Findings

1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the
enactment of these zoning regulations.

The subject property is zoned RTF-4, Residential Two-Family District and is located on the Fort Morgan peninsula. The parcel measures
approximately 3.93 acres (100’ x 1,725’) . Planning District 25 came into effect on November 16, 1993. The required minimum lot size
for RTF-4 for single-family housing is 7,500 square feet with a 60’ minimum lot width at building line and 30" minimum lot width at

street line. Staff does not perceive the subject property to have any exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape to constitute a
hardship on the land.

RTF-4 Required minimum lot size: 7,500 square feet Actual size: 171,190 sf Lot size hardship: NO
RTF-4 Required minimum width at street line: 30 feet Actual lot width: 100 feet Lot width hardship: NO
RTF-4 Required minimum width at building line: 60 feet Actual lot width: 100 feet Lot width hardship: NO

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of
property.

While the dune walkover does cross over wetlands on the subject property, staff believes this factor is not related to the request
presented with this variance.



Staff Analysis and Findings

3.) The granting of the application is nhecessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a
convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RTF-4, Residential Two-Family District and is in Planning District 25, which allows for the construction of
dune walkovers. A dune walkover meeting all regulations and local provisions was approved with ZSP21-256. Staff believes that
allowing the dune walkover to exceed the allowable width is not necessary for the preservation of a property right, nor is the added
deck. Not bringing the dune walkover into compliance appears to serve merely as a convenience and based primarily on economic
loss.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety,
or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff anticipates no major impacts, therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil

the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot
specifically assure and makes no warranty or guarantee that if granted the resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair
established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or
general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of the variance cannot be quantified at the time of
consideration.



Staff Analysis and Findings

5.) Other matters which may be appropriate for consideration.

Ashley Campbell, Natural Resource Planner:

“If the variance is approved, the applicant will need to submita new permit application with stamped survey showing the as-built conditions.”

Bill Lynn, USFWS:

“For this variance, the width (6’) of the dune walkover (aka boardwalk) is not a problem for us. It serves two houses, and possibly a third. So, instead of
three boardwalks, there is one. Since it serves two houses, the footprint is less than two boardwalks at 4 feet apiece (6 ft vs. 8 ft).

As for the observation deck at the end, this was part of what | approved, and | counted it towards their footprint. | am okay with the variance.”

Janie Joiner, BC Building Department, Coastal Area Program Coordinator:

“Unfortunately, back when this dune walkover was permitted, they were not done in the most sensible order. The coastal permit was being issued before
the site plan approval was done so the survey we have on file is different than the P&Z approval. | do not have an issue with how it is constructed because
the areas of concern are landward of the CCL, where they are allowed to build. The part of the dune walkover pastthe CCL is within the scope of what is
allowed by the coastal regulations. The only thing might be that it being attached would make it part of the dwelling; however, this was something that had
been allowed during the time this dune walkover was approved and constructed. It was not stated in my review, that it could not be attached.”

*Note: If boardwalk exceeds 6’ in width seaward of the CCL line, this would not be allowed by the coastal regulations (CAP).

Applicant Statement:

“Owners are older and needed a resting place to sit after walking down dune walkover they expanded the area.”




Z\V/A24-66 LAGRASSE PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST

Lead Staff: Brittany Epling, Planning Technician I

The applicantis requesting a variance from Section 2.3.25.3(f)3.C. as it pertains to
allowing an existing dune walkover to remain exceeding the maximum width allowable
by Planning District 25 Local Provisions.

Staff is recommending DENIAL for case ZVA24-66.

e Staff memorializes that a “hold” will be placed on subject property within Citizen Serve and no further
permits of any kind will be issued to subject property until corrective measures are carried out on the
dune walkover.

e Staff further memorializes there may be additional violations related to adjacent properties affected by
the subject property that are unrealized by staff at the time of this variance consideration.



Z\V/A24-66 LAGRASSE PROPERTY

VARIAN CE REQU EST Lead Staff: Brittany Epling, Planning Technician I

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days thereafter
appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment, appear in person or
by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the Board.

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated
in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits
shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the
Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.



Z\V/A24-66 LAGRASSE PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST

Lead Staff: Brittany Epling, Planning Technician I

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 2.3.25.3(f)3.C. as it pertains to allowing an existing
dune walkover to remain exceeding the maximum width allowable by Planning District 25 Local
Provisions.

If it is of the pleasure of the Board to approve this variance request, staff recommends the following
conditions:

1. Ifapproved, the variance is limited to the request as shown on the site plan provided herein.

2. Zoning Site Plan application shall be submitted with a survey signed and stamped by a professional surveyor licensed in
the State of Alabama depicting the as-built conditions.

a. The survey shall be a comprehensive site plan reflecting all properties affected by, connecting to, or accessing the
subject dune walkover, including any planned or future additions.

3. Thisvariance relieves subject property of no other requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance, Baldwin County
Subdivision Regulations, Baldwin County Building Department (building permit), Baldwin County Highway Department
(driveway permit, turnout permit, or licensing agreement), or requirements of other agencies.



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2
REGULAR MEETING

JANUARY 16, 2025

BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2
REGULAR MEETING

DECEMBER 12, 2024 @ 3:00PM

BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



Z\VA24-68 BLAIR AND MANDEL PROPERTIES
VAR|ANCE REQU EST Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

. Planning District: 25 Zoned: RSF-1, Residential
Single-Family District

. Location: The subject property is located on
Gulf Beach Lane, north of State Highway 180 on
the Fort Morgan Peninsula

. PID: 05-68-05-21-0-000-058.000 &
05-68-05-21-0-000-059.000

. PPIN: 35531 & 28999

. Acreage: 0.37 acres & 0.20 acres |/\|
. Physical Address: 8113 & 8099 Gulf Beach Subject Properties
Lane, Gulf Shores, AL 36542

- Applicant: Micah Blair

. Owner: Micah & Brooke Blair

Anthony & Susan Mandel

. Code Cases/NOV's: None



Z\VA24-68 BLAIR AND MANDEL PROPERTIES
VARIANCE REQUEST

Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

The applicant is requesting a variance from
Section 4.2.5 and Section 20.2.8 of the
Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it
pertains to the minimum lot size
requirements to allow for a common move
of property line.

Because the granting of such request would {}
exacerbate an existing nonconformity, staff Subject Properties
recommends Case ZVA24-68 be

DENIED unless information to the contrary is

revealed during the Public Hearing.




Locator Map
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RSF-1, Residential Single-Family District Vacant
RSF-1, Residential Single-Family District Residential

RSF-1, Residential Single-Family District Residential



Locator Map - ZVA24-68

State Highway 180
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Site Map - ZVA24-68
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Subject Property
PIN: 35531




Subject Property
PIN: 28999




Adjoining Property to the East
PIN: 35887




Adjoining Property to the South
PIN: 3413




Zoning Ordinance Requirements

4.2.5 Area and dimensional ordinances. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning Districts,
Section 12.4: Height Modifications, Section 12.5: Yard Requirements, Section 12.6: Coastal Areas, Section 12.8: Highway
Construction Setbacks, Section 18.4 Variances, and Article 20: Nonconformities, the area and dimensional ordinances set
forth below shall be observed.

Maximum Height of Structure 35-Feet

Maximum Height in Habitable Stories 2%

Minimum Front Yard 30-Feet

Minimum Rear Yard 30-Feet

Minimum Side Yards 10-Feet

Minimum Lot Area 30,000 Square Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 100-Feet

Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 50-Feet

Maximum Ground Coverage Ratio .35



Gulf Beach Land and Development Subdivision Plat (1956)
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I Line to be moved

New line location

| 20
The applicant is requesting to move
the shared lot line 20’ to the east

The lot widths would be 70’ and 80/,
respectively, which would result in
both lots becoming non-conforming.

50’ 100’




Article 20 Nonconformities

Section 20.1 Intent.

In the County, there exists uses, structures and combinations of such which were lawful before the adoption of these ordinances
or amendments thereto, but which would be prohibited, regulated or restricted under the terms of these ordinances or
amendments thereto. It is the intent of this section to permit them to continue with restrictions until they are removed or
destroyed, but not to encourage their survival. It is further the intent of these ordinances that such nonconformities shall not be
enlarged, expanded or intensified, nor shall they be used as grounds for adding other structures. Changes in nonconformities
other than their discontinuance shall be discouraged.

20.2.7 Nonconforming lots.
A nonconforming lot or parcel is a lot or parcel which fails to meet the dimensional requirements (i.e., minimum lot area, width,
frontage etc.) of the zoning ordinances, but was lawfully created according to Alabama State Law and was a lot of record prior to
the effective date of the zoning ordinances or any amendments thereto and has been determined to be vested.
(a) Any nonconforming lot or parcel may be used as a building site.
(b) A nonconforming lot or parcel must comply with permitted uses and other standards as described in the zoning
ordinances.

20.2.8 Subdivision of lots.

No portion of a lot shall be sold or subdivided in a manner which does not comply with the lot width and area requirements
established by the zoning ordinances. A nonconforming lot may be increased in size even if such increase does not allow the lot
to meet the minimum lot width and lot area requirements established by the zoning ordinances. Furthermore, the adjoining lot
or lots, from which the land is removed to create the increase to the subject lot, shall not become nonconforming or does not
increase in nonconformity.




No Neighborhood Associations




Staff Analysis and Findings

1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the
enactment of these zoning regulations.

The subject properties are zoned RSF-1, Residential Single-Family District. Per the Parcel Viewer, the Blair Property (property to
the east) consists of approximately 0.37 acres (16,117sf). The Mandel Property (property to the west) consists of
approximately 0.20 acres (8,712sf). Planning District 25 came into effect on June 19, 1992. The required minimum lot size for
RSF-1 zoning is 30,000 square feet with a 100" minimum lot width at building line and a 50" minimum lot width at street line.
While the original survey from 1956 depicts lot widths of 50, a single-family dwelling currently exists on each parcel and meets
the existing building setback requirements for RSF-1 zoning. For this reason, staff does not perceive the subject parcel to be
exceptionally narrow, shallow, or otherwise configured to create a hardship on the land that would require a variance and thus
this criteria is not a factor for consideration of this variance request.

RSF-1 Required minimum lot size: 30,000 sf Actual size: 8,712/16,117sf Lot size hardship: NO
RSF-1 Required minimum width at street line: 50’ Actual lot width: 50/100 Lot width hardship: NO
RSF-1 Required minimum width at building line: 100’ Actual lot width: 50/100 Lot width hardship: NO

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of
property.

Staff perceives no topographical hardship on the subject properties.



Staff Analysis and Findings

3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a
convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RSF-1, Residential Single-Family District, which allows for single-family dwellings. There currently exists
a single-family dwelling on each lot, and therefore staff does not perceive it to be a necessity for preservation of property right for
further additions to the dwelling and considers the request to be convenience based.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably
increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably
diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health,
safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff anticipates no major impacts, therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate supply of

light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil
the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot
specifically assure and makes no warranty or guarantee that if granted the resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair
established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or
general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of the variance cannot be quantified at the time of
consideration.



Z\VVA24-68 BLAIR AND MANDEL PROPERTIES
VARlANCE REQUEST Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 4.2.5 and Section 20.2.8 of the Baldwin County Zoning
Ordinance as it pertains to the minimum lot size requirements to allow for a common move of property line.

Because the granting of such request would exacerbate an existing
nonconformity, staff recommends DENIAL of the variance request.



Z\VA24-68 BLAIR AND MANDEL PROPERTIES
VARlANCE REQUEST Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days thereafter
appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment, appear in person or
by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the Board.

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated
in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits
shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the
Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.



Z\VVA24-68 BLAIR AND MANDEL PROPERTIES
VARlANCE REQUEST Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

Though staff could not establish a hardship on the subject property, and therefore recommends Case ZVA24-68 be denied unless information to the contrary is
revealed at the public hearing, if it is the pleasure of Board of Adjustment Number 2 to APPROVE the variance, staff requests the variance include the following

conditions:

1. If approved, the variance is limited to the request as shown on the 20' lot line move between the two subject properties.

2. Staff memorializes that if the variance is approved, staff will seek further legal advisement before granting a common lot line movement
exemption. It is possible that the requested variance is a substitution for a zoning change. It is possible that the requested common lot
line movement may be accomplished in combination with a zoning change in lieu of a variance and thus a variance may be deemed an
inappropriate initial action toward requesting a common lot line movement.

3. Submission of Subdivision Exemption (PF) application for the common lot line move, depicting the sketch included with this variance.

4.  This variance relieves subject property of no other requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance, Baldwin County Subdivision
Regulations, Baldwin County Building Department (building permit), Baldwin County Highway Department (driveway or turnout permit),

or requirements of other agencies.



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2
NEXT REGULAR MEETING

JANUARY 16, 2025 @ 3:00PMm

BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL
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Z\VA24-69 HERON PLUME PROPERTIES LLC

VARIANCE REQUEST

Planning District: 25 Zoned: RSF-1, Residential
Single-Family District

Location: Subject property is located north of
State Highway 180 and west of Bonita Courtin
the Gulf Beach subdivision on the Fort Morgan
peninsula

PID: 05-69-08-02-0-005-084.001
PPIN: 42025
Acreage: + .85 acres (per submitted Site Plan)

Physical Address: 2295 STATE HWY 180 GULF
SHORES AL 36542

Applicant: Llama Cove Properties LLC
Owner: Heron Plume Properties LLC

Code Cases or Notices of Violation: No

Staff: Jenny Mosley , Planning Technician |

A

Subject Property




Z\VA24-69 HERON PLUME PROPERTIES LLC

VARlANCE REQUEST Staff: Jenny Mosley, Planning Technician |

The Applicant is requesting a variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning
Ordinance as it pertains to encroaching into the 30' non-disturbed wetland buffer for the
construction of a single-family pile-supported home, concrete driveway, pile supported
swimming pool and parking pad.

Staff perceives the location of the wetlands on the subject property to be a topographic
condition that hinders the construction of the home, concrete driveway and parking pad.
As a result, Staff recommends case ZVA24-69 be APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS unless

information to the contrary is revealed during the public hearing.
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Original Site Plan

Lot #25 includes a prior
variance ZVA21-14
which was approved in
December of 2021.
However, adjustments
have been made to the
approved Site Plan and
a new variance request
has been submitted.

Approved Variance ZVA21-14




Current Site Plan




Current Site Plan
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Current Site Plan- Zoomed In
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Mitigation Credits & Corp Permit

CORPS PERMIT # AL98-04437-B

ALABAMA PORT

— MITIGATION BANK —

CERTIFICATE OF SALFE

This signed and sealed certificate shall be proof of sale of # _ 202

on this day, the _3 _of _August jp the year 2022
“This sale, consisting of _0:276_pine savannah/flatwood credits and/or _~0~__ bortomland hardwood credits, from the
Alabama Port Mitigation Bank to _¥inea Spaces, LLC for the impacts to _0.046

acPes of wetland

The United States Army Corps of Engineers, Mobile District, has approved this sale for the mitigation of the impacts incurred by
* the construction and/or filling activities of the  SAM=2021-001301-T.Mr.

project.

' Mg ‘;‘.\J.'i'

Not‘ I}dﬂ I'Vz'tb\dw '
i




Agreement for Sale of Wetland Mitigation Credits







No HOA/POA



Staff Analysis and Findings

1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment of
these zoning regulations.

Zoning within Planning District 25 was adopted by the County Commission on November 16, 1993. Per the submitted Site Plan, the
parcel is 17,073 square feet (0.39 acres). The required minimum lot size for RSF-1 is 30,000 square feet with a 100’ minimum lot width
at building line and 80’ lot width at street line. The parcel meets the minimum lot size or width at building line; therefore, staff
believes it meets the required minimum lot size and lot size and/or width are not a factor.

RSF-1 Required minimum lot size: 30,000 sf Actual size: 37,136 sf (0.85 acres) Lot size hardship: NO
RSF-1 Required minimum width at street line: 80’ Actual lot width: 100’ Lot width hardship: NO
RSF-1 Required minimum width at building line: 100’ Actual lot width: 100’ Lot width hardship: NO

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.

Per the provided delineation, the original property (now subdivided into three lots) contains approximately £1.37 acres of wetlands. As
a result, staff perceives the wetlands on the subject property to be an exceptional topographic condition or other extraordinary
situation, or condition which would require a variance.



Staff Analysis and Findings

3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a
convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RSF-1, Residential Single-Family District which allows residential uses permitted by right. The
applicant has submitted a wetlands delineation supporting a hardship on the land therefore staff feels the granting of this
variance would be a necessity for preservation of a property right that would require a variance to utilize the property for the
requested single family residential land use.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably
increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably
diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health,
safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff does not believe the granting of this application, in general, will impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety
or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin
County. However, staff is unable to determine if approved the requested variance will unreasonably diminish or impair
established property values within the surrounding areas because it is not feasible to gather sufficient data to make that
determination for presentation at the public hearing.



Z\VVA24-69 HERON PLUME PROPERTIES LLC

VARIANCE REQUEST

Staff: Jenny Mosley, Planning Tech |

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning
Ordinance as it pertains to encroaching into the non-disturbed 30" wetland buffer setback for

construction of a pile-supported single-family home, concrete driveway, pile supported
swimming pool and parking pad.

Staff perceives that the location of the wetlands on the subject property to be a topographic
condition that hinders the construction of the home, accessory structures, and driveway. As a
result, staff recommends case ZVA24-69 be APPROVED with the following conditions:

1. Applicant shall submit a Zoning Site Plan (ZSP) application containing the site plan shown
within this variance request for review and approval by staff. Where applicable, all paperwork
shall be transferred into current Owner(s) name and stamped by an Alabama-Licensed
professional engineer or surveyor before applying for a ZSP.



Z\VA24-69 HERON PLUME PROPERTIES LLC

VARIANCE REQUEST



Z\VA24-69 HERON PLUME PROPERTIES LLC

VARlAN CE REQUEST Staff: Jenny Mosley, Planning Tech |

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days thereafter
appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment, appear in person or
by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the Board.

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated
in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits
shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the
Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.
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NEXT REGULAR MEETING

JANUARY 16, 2025 @ 3:00PMm

BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2
REGULAR MEETING

DECEMBER 12, 2024

BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



Z\VA24-71 WARHURST PROPERTY

VARIAN CE REQU EST Lead Staff: Brittany Epling, Planning Technician I

Planning District: 25 Zoned: RTF-4, Residential Two-
Family District

Location: The subject property is located on the Fort
Morgan Peninsula, on Ponce De Leon Court

PID: 05-69-08-01-0-004-059.000
PPIN: 44244
Acreage: 0.61 acres

Physical Address: 2322 Ponce De Leon, Gulf Shores, AL
36542

Applicant: OBA Builders LLC
Owner: Lavern and Martha Warhurst
Code Cases/NOV'S: P&Z Natural Resource staff has

responded to a complaint from the Fort Morgan Civic
Association regarding dune walkovers built in non- AN

compliance. The dune walkover at subject property was Subject Property
discovered to be in violation.




Z\VA24-71 WARHURST PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST

Lead Staff: Brittany Epling, Planning Technician I

The applicant is requesting a variance
from Section 2.3.25.3(f) 3. C. as it
pertains to allowing an existing dune
walkover to remain exceeding the
maximum width allowable by Planning
District 25 Local Provisions.

Staff could not identify a hardship, and
therefore staff recommends that case
Z\VVA24-66 be DENIED unless information

to the contrary is revealed at the public A

hearing. Subject Property




___ locatorMap | SiteMap

- Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

RSF-1 Residential Single Family Residential
Gulf of Mexico Open Water
RTF-4, Residential Two-Family District Vacant

RTF-4, Residential Two-Family District Residential



Site Map - ZVA24-71
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Subject Property
PIN: 44244




Property to the North
PIN: 218145




Adjoining Property to the West
PIN: 1253




Adjoining Property to the East
PIN: 39663 & 22769







Property History

October 15, 2019: Dune Walkover requirements were adopted by the County Commission. The purpose of these requirements were to
address complaints about dune walkovers being too tall or comingtoo far out.

November 2023: Zoning Site Plan application received by the Planning and Zoning Department for a proposed dune walkover (ZSP23-
001395).

August 2023: The Fort Morgan Civic Association reached out to the Baldwin County Commission with concerns. One topic of concern
were dune walkovers not being built according to approved site plans and Planning District 25 Local Provisions (Dune Walkover
Standards).

February 2024: ZSP23-001395 (Dune Walkover Zoning Site Plan) was approved, meeting all dune walkover construction standards.
Dune walkover construction prior to beginning of sea turtle nesting season in Spring 2024.

April 2024: Prompted by the original complaint on dune walkover non-compliance by the FMCA, Planning and Zoning Natural Resource
staff conducted inspections on all dune walkovers built within the previous year to address dune walkover non-compliance. It was at
this time, the dune walkover at 2322 Ponce De Leon Court was discovered to be in violation due to the width of the boardwalk
exceeding the approved 4’ width.



Permit Requirements
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Original Approved Site Plan (ZSP23-1395)



Original Approved Site Plan (ZSP23-1395)




Proposed/As-Built Site Plan



Proposed/As-Built Site Plan
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USFW Approval

Bill Lynn Statement on Variance Request:

Re: [EXTERNAL] 2322 Ponce De Leon Court

Lynn, William (Bill) <william_lynn@fws.gov:=
To @ Brittany Epling

I n Itl al. D U ne @‘r’ou replied to this message on 11/19/2024 %56 AM,

W lk D . Click here to download pictures. To help protect your privacy, Qutlook prevented automatic download of some pictures in this message.
Ap proval => I This message has originated from an External Source. Please use proper judgment and caution when opening attachments, click]

| think it would be less impacts to approve the variance than make him tear it out and rebuild at 4 feet.
Thanks,

Bill Lynn, Wildlife Biologist

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Alabama Ecological Services Field Office
1208 Main Street

Daphne, AL 36542

Office: 251-538-2065

Cell: 251-331-2920

email: william lynn@fws.gov




Coastal Area Permit



Code of Alabama; Resolution #2015-011 on Establishing Beach and Dune Walkover

Protection and Management Regulations for Baldwin County, Alabama

SETATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF BALDWIN )

RESOLUTION #2015- 011

ESTABLISHING BEACH AND DUNE PROTECTION AND MANAGEMENT
REGULATIONS FOR BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA.

WHEREAS, the Baldwin County Commission is committed to
the effective management and protection of Baldwin County’'s
beaches and dune rescurces as per Alabama Department of
Envircnmental Management (ADEM) Admin Code R, 335-8-2.08
Construction and Other Activities on Gulf Front Beach and
Dunes; and

WHEREAS, the health, safety and general welfare of
Baldwin County, Alabama, and its economy is directly
related to the health of the County’s beach and dune
resources, and the Baldwin County Commission desires to
adopt this Beach and Dune Protection and Management
Oddinance.

SECTION 1: DEFINITIONS

a. "agency" means any unit, department, or office of
federal, state or local government, including
subdivisions thereof.

b. "Rlabama Coastal Area Management Program" or "ACAME"
(see definitieon of "management program").
c. "beach" means a sandy shoreline area characterized

by low relief, generally of gentle slope, and some
vegetation. The beach extends from the waterline to
a change in physiographic form such as a dune or
bluff, a change in sediment type, such as clay from
sand, and/or a change in vegetation type. Gulf
beaches are those sand beaches of the mainland and
islands in Alabama which are subjected to the direct
wave action of the Gulf of Mexico. The upper limit
of Gulf beaches is usually a transiticon from
halophytic, succulent, prostrate plant forms such as
Hydrocotyle bonariensis (pennywort), Cakile edentula
(sea rocket), Iva imbricata (marsh or seashore
elder), and Ipomoea stolonifera (seaside morning

All references to monument numbers in “d” above are
noted for convenience only. All official
submissions to the Department regarding the
"construction control line" must be based upon
official state plane coordinates as determined by a
registered surveyor.

"Department" means the Baldwin County Coastal Area
Program

"Department approval" means the approval of the
Department or the issuance of any Department permit.
"dune" (see definition of primary dune system) .
"dune walkover" means a raised walkway constructed
for the purpose of protecting the beach and dune
system between mean high tide and the construction
control line from damage that may result from
anticipated pedestrian traffic to the beach and
which is|ne more than six feet in width,lconstructed
without roof or walls, elevated at least one foot
above the dune, and extends seaward of the seaward
vegetation line.

"endangered species" means any species, including
subspecies and varieties, that are in danger of
extinction throughout all or a significant portion
of their range in Alabama. Endangered species are
those whose prospects for survival are in immediate
jeopardy and which must have help or extinction or
extirpation from Alabama will probably follow.

These species are defined by Code of Federal
Regulations 50 CFR 17.11 and 17.12, January 1, 1989,
as amended and Alabama Act No. B82-424.

"existing structure" means a structure the
construction of which was initiated prior to October
9, 1985, and for which all required state, local and
federal authorizations were obtained prior to
October 9, 1985.

"footprint" means the ground area covered by a
structure when viewed from the top or plan view.
"habitable structure" means any structure which, by
virtue of its design, size or appurtenances, is
suitable for occupation as a residence on a
temporary or permanent basis, or any similar
structure used for commercial purposes.




POA Approval




Staff Analysis and Findings

1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the
enactment of these zoning regulations.

The subject property is zoned RTF-4, Residential Two-Family District and is located on the Fort Morgan peninsula. The parcel measures
approximately 0.61 acres (70" x 372’) . Planning District 25 came into effect on November 16, 1993. The required minimum lot size for
RTF-4 for single-family housing is 7,500 square feet with a 60’ minimum lot width at building line and 30’ minimum lot width at street
line. The subject property exceeds the minimum lot size and width requirements of RTF-4 Zoning, and therefore staff does not
perceive the subject property to be exceptionally narrow, shallow, or shape to constitute a hardship on the land.

RTF-4 Required minimum lot size: 7,500 square feet Actual size: ~26,572 sf Lot size hardship: NO
RTF-4 Required minimum width at street line: 30 feet Actual lot width: 70 feet Lot width hardship: NO
RTF-4 Required minimum width at building line: 60 feet Actual lot width: 70 feet Lot width hardship: NO

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of
property.

The subject property is a Gulf-Front (Tier 1) lot, which contains Alabama Beach Mouse habitat. As a conservation
measure, USFWS requires a dune walkover to be constructed. However, there is no topographic feature, or other
extraordinary situation or condition which would require the dune walkover to be built at 5’ wide instead of the required 4’
width.



Staff Analysis and Findings

3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a
convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RTF-4, Residential Two-Family District and is in Planning District 25, which allows for the construction of
dune walkovers. A dune walkover meeting all regulations and local provisions was approved with ZSP23-1395. Staff believes that
allowing the dune walkover to exceed the allowable width is not necessary for the preservation of a property right. To tear down and
rebuild the dune walkover would be an inconvenience and financial hardship to the property owners and could potentially create
more of a negative impact on the beach mouse habitat according to USFWS, however a variance can not be evaluated nor granted on
these merits alone.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety,
or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff anticipates no major impacts, therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate supply of

light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil
the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot
specifically assure and makes no warranty or guarantee that if granted the resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair
established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or
general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of the variance cannot be quantified at the time of
consideration.



Staff Analysis and Findings

5.) Other matters which may be appropriate for consideration.

Applicant Statement:

“It is a duplex with two separate noncontact families renting a different times. Which with one family using the walkway it will generally be used in one
direction twice during the day. Being that it's a duplex with two families that are not in contact with each other there will be situations when people will be
carrying coolers and beach supplies going back and forth. Thus, needing the extra walk room so as to not have to leave the wa lkway to get out of the way.”

Fort Morgan Planning and Zoning Advisory Committee:

No comments at the time of this staff report.

Rebecca Peacock, on behalf of the Natural Resource Planner:

Site visit, "T" has been taking out, the end of the dune walkover needs to go past the vegetation line and the width is more than 5'. Per Brittany, Mr. Lynn
approves the walkover.




Z\VA24-71 WARHURST PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST

Lead Staff: Brittany Epling, Planning Technician I

The applicantis requesting a variance from Section 2.3.25.3(f)3.C. as it pertains to
allowing an existing dune walkover to remain exceeding the maximum width allowable
by Planning District 25 Local Provisions.

Staff is recommending DENIAL for case ZVA24-71.

e Staff memorializes that a “hold” will be placed on subject property within Citizen Serve and no further

permits of any kind will be issued to subject property until corrective measures are carried out on the
dune walkover.



Z\VA24-71 WARHURST PROPERTY

VARIAN CE REQU EST Lead Staff: Brittany Epling, Planning Technician I

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days thereafter
appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment, appear in person or
by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the Board.

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated
in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits
shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the
Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.



Z\VA24-71 WARHURST PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST

Lead Staff: Brittany Epling, Planning Technician I
The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 2.3.25.3(f)3.C. as it pertains to allowing an existing

dune walkover to remain exceeding the maximum width allowable by Planning District 25 Local
Provisions.

If it is of the pleasure of the Board to approve this variance request, staff recommends the following
conditions:

1. Ifapproved, the variance is limited to the request as shown on the site plan provided herein.

a. Staffreserves the right to require corrective action in lieu of allowing additional variance requests should a blatant
disregard for the provisions of an approved ZVA occur.

2. AZoning Site Plan (ZSP) application shall be submitted with a survey signed and stamped by a professional surveyor
licensed in the State of Alabama depicting the as-built conditions.

3. Thisvariance relieves subject property of no other requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance, Baldwin County

Subdivision Regulations, Baldwin County Building Department (building permit), Baldwin County Highway Department
(driveway permit, turnout permit, or licensing agreement), or requirements of other agencies.
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Z\VVA24-72 HIGHWAY 98 RV & BOAT STORAGE, LLC PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST

Planning District: 22 Zoned: RA

Location: Subject property is located north
of U.S. Highway 98 and west of County Road
91 in the Elberta area

PID: 05-52-04-20-0-000-011.000
PPIN: 37889
Acreage: £9.95 acres per submitted survey

Physical Address: 131765 U.S. Hwy 98,
Elberta, AL 36530

Applicant/Owner: Highway 98 Boat & RV
Storage LLC - Curtis Locklin

Complaints/NOVs: None

Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

A

PIN: 37889

T




Z\VA24-72 HIGHWAY 98 RV & BOAT STORAGE, LLC PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a
variance from Section 17.1 of the
Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as
it pertains to omitting the landscape
buffer requirements on a property
designated for commercial use.

Staff perceives no hardship on the
subject property and recommends
case ZVA24-72 be DENIED unless
information to the contrary is
revealed at the public hearing.

Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

A

SUBJECT PROPERTY

N
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RA, Rural Agricultural District Agricultural
RA, Rural Agricultural District Agricultural
RA, Rural Agricultural District Agricultural
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Zoning Requirements

Section 3.2 RA Rural Agricultural District

3.2.1 Generally. This zoning district provides for large, open, unsubdivided land that is
vacant or is being used for agricultural, forest or other rural purposes.

3.2.2 Permitted uses. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in
Planning Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses shall be
permitted:

(a) The following general industrial uses: extraction or removal of natural
resources on or under land.

(b) The following transportation, communication, and utility uses: water well
(public or private).

(c) Outdoor recreation uses.

(d) The following general commercial uses: animal clinic and/or kennel; farm
implement sales; farmers market/truck crops; nursery; landscape sales;
country club.

(e) The following local commercial uses: fruit and produce store.

(f) The following institutional uses: church or similar religious facility; school
(public or private).

(g) Agricultural uses.

(h) Single family dwellings including manufactured housing and mobile homes.

(i) Accessory structures and uses.
3.2.3 Special exceptions. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in
Planning Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses may be
allowed as special exceptions: Not Applicable
3.2.4 Conditional Use Commission Site Plan Approval. Except as provided by Section
2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning Districts, the following uses and structures
designed for such uses may be allowed by the site plan approval process:

(a) Transportation, communication, and utility uses not permitted by right.

(b) Institutional uses not permitted by right.

(c) The following general commercial uses: low density recreational vehicle
park (see Section 13.9: Recreational Vehicle Parks).

(d) The following local commercial uses: bed and breakfast or tourist home (see
Section 13.10: Bed and Breakfast Establishments).

3.25 Area and dimensional ordinances. Except as provided by Section 2.3:
Establishment of Zoning in Planning Districts, Section 12.4: Height Modifications, Section
12.5: Yard Requirements, Section 12.6: Coastal Areas, Section 12.8:. Highway
Construction Setbacks, Section 18.4 Variances, and Article 20: Nonconformities, the area
and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be observed.

Maximum Height of Structure 35-Feet
Minimum Front Yard 40-Feet
Minimum Rear Yard 40-Feet
Minimum Side Yards 15-Feet
Minimum Lot Area 3 Acres
Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 210-Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 210-Feet

3.2.6 Area and dimensional modifications. Within the RA district, area and dimensional
requirements may be reduced, as set forth below, where property is divided among the
following legally related family members: spouse, children, siblings, parents,
grandparents, grandchildren, or step-related individuals of the same status.

Minimum Front Yard 30-Feet
Minimum Rear Yard 30-Feet
Minimum Side Yards 10-Feet
Minimum Lot Area 40,000 Square Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 120-Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 120-Feet







Landscape Requirements

Section 17.1 Landscaping Plan

A landscaping plan is required for all major projects. Such plan shall be submitted in
conjunction with an application for a site plan approval as herein provided. The plan shall
clearly show what existing trees, shrubbery, and other vegetation will be retained, and
what trees, shrubbery, and other vegetation will be added to complete the landscaping of
the property. The developers shall attempt to retain as many trees as possible on the
property unless the trees are a safety hazard to pedestrians, property, or vehicular traffic,
or that their removal is necessary to construct the proposed improvements. In such case,
the landscape plan shall indicate replacement trees at least 6 feet tall and one inch in
diameter for each indigenous tree of at least three (3) inches in diameter removed, unless
the property already has a tree density which does not allow adequate space or light for
additional trees. The landscape plan shall show the locations of the proper number of
replacement trees. Replacement trees and other vegetation to be installed shall be native
species or noninvasive exotics which are not likely to out-compete native vegetation and
do not require excessive pesticides, fertilizer, or water to maintain growth.

(a) A major project which abuts a freeway/expressway, arterial or collector shall
maintain a minimum of ten (10) feet of the required setback as a buffer along
the entire width of the property which abuts said freeway/expressway,
arterial or collector except where curb cuts provide ingress and egress. Said
buffer shall be planted with trees, shrubs and grass or other ground cover
so that an attractive appearance is presented as detailed in the required
landscape plan.

(b) A minimum of five (5) feet side and rear landscaping may be required in the
landscape plan depending on the topography and arrangement of parking
facilities. If required, such areas shall be planted with a combination of trees,
shrubs and grass or other ground cover adequate to break the expanse of
contiguous parking areas and to present an attractive appearance as
determined by the Zoning Administrator. Adjacent property owners may
jointly agree on the establishment of a common landscaped area between
their properties that meets the requirement of this Section; provided that
such agreement and the planting and maintenance of the common area
shall be binding upon both parties and their successors, interests and
assigns.

(c) Junk yards shall be buffered with vegetation so as to achieve a complete
visual screen of the yard and its ancillary operations.




Property History

A Land Use application (LU21-733) was submitted
in July 2021 for an RV & boat storage building

* During the Land Use process, a variance (V-
210023) was applied for requesting total reprieve
from all landscape buffer requirements

e Staff’s recommendation for case V-210023 was to
deny the complete elimination of the landscape
buffer requirements but approve a reduction in
the width requirements

* The Board unanimously approved staff’s
recommendation

* LU21-733 was approved in September 2021

0 LU21-733 pre-dates the more rigorous requirements of
the Commission Site Plan (CSP) process currently
required by the zoning ordinance




Property History




No Active Association




Staff Analysis and Findings

1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment of
these zoning regulations.

Zoning within Planning District 22 was adopted by the County Commission on November 19, 2002. Per the submitted Site
Survey, the parcel is 75,021 square feet (1.72 acres). The required minimum lot size for RA is 130,680 square feet (3 acres)
with a 210" minimum lot width at both building and street lines. While the actual lot size and width are smaller than the
minimum requirements, staff does not perceive the subject parcel to be exceptionally narrow, shallow, or otherwise
configured to create a hardship on the land that would require a variance and thus this criteria is not a factor for
consideration of this variance request.

RA Required minimum lot size: 130,680 sf (3 acres)  Actual size: 75,021 sf (1.72 acres) Lot size hardship: NO
RA Required minimum width at street line: 210’ Actual lot width: 165.47’ Lot width hardship: NO
RA Required minimum width at building line: 210’ Actual lot width: 165.47’ Lot width hardship: NO

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.
Staff reviewed the elevation contours within the Baldwin County Parcel Viewer and does not perceive any exceptional
topographic condition or other extraordinary situation, or condition contained on the subject property which would justify
a variance to allow for an elimination of the landscape buffers on the property.



Staff Analysis and Findings

3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a
convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.
The subject property is zoned RA, Rural Agricultural which allows for commercial facilities such as RV & Boat Storage. Staff

believes the requested variance is a “for convenience” request that does not qualify as a hardship per the Baldwin County
Zoning Ordinance.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or
unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect
impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff does not believe the granting of this application, in general, will impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the
public safety or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of
Baldwin County. However, staff is unable to determine if approved the requested variance will unreasonably diminish or

impair established property values within the surrounding areas because it is not feasible to gather sufficient data to make
that determination for presentation at the public hearing.



Staff Analysis and Findings

5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.




Staff Analysis and Findings

5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.




Staff Analysis and Findings

5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.




Agency Comments

At the time this staff report was written, no agency
comments were provided.




Z\VA24-72 HIGHWAY 98 RV & BOAT STORAGE, LLC PROPERTY
VARIAN CE REQ U EST Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board of Adjustment may within fifteen (15) days
thereafter, appeal the final judgment to the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, by filing with the
Circuit Court and the Board of Adjustment a written notice of appeal specifying the judgment or decision
from which the appeal is taken. In case of such appeal, the Board of Adjustment shall cause a transcript of
the proceedings and the action to be certified to the Court where the appeal is taken.

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be
stated in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such
permits shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed
by the Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.



Z\VA24-72 HIGHWAY 98 RV & BOAT STORAGE, LLC PROPERTY

VARIANCE REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance from
Section 17.1 of the Baldwin County Zoning
Ordinance as it pertains to omitting the
landscape buffer requirements on a property
designated for commercial use.

Staff perceives no hardships on the subject
property and recommends Case ZVA24-72 be
DENIED unless information otherwise is
revealed at the public hearing.

Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

SUBJECT PROPERTY

T




Z\V/A24-72 HIGHWAY 98 RV & BOAT STORAGE, LLC PROPERTY
VARlAN CE REQU EST Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

Though staff could not establish a hardship on the subject property, and therefore recommends Case
ZVVA24-72 be denied unless information to the contrary is revealed at the public hearing, if it is the

pleasure of Board of Adjustment Number 2 to APPROVE the variance, staff requests the variance
include the following conditions:

1. The variance approval is limited to the previously approved variance request (V-210023) which allows a
15’ [andscape buffer along the east side of the fence line, a 15’ landscape buffer on the inside of the west

fence line, a 25’ landscape buffer on the remaining east, west, and north sides, and the required 10’
landscape buffer along US Hwy 98.

2. Applicant shall submit a Commission Site Plan (CSP) application to be considered by the Baldwin County
Planning Commission containing the site plan shown within this variance request.

a) Any deviations within the CSP from the site plan included in the approved ZVA may require additional
variances.

b) Staff memorializes that the site plan and proposed layout provided with the variance request are not

stamped by a licensed professional engineer or surveyor and has not been presented as nor approved as
engineering or survey data.



Z\V/A24-72 HIGHWAY 98 RV & BOAT STORAGE, LLC PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

c) Staff reserves the right to require corrective action in lieu of allowing additional variance requests should a
blatant disregard for the provisions of an approved ZVA occur.

d) Staff memorializes that landscape buffers not installed following approval of LU21-733 will likely require
installation as a component of a future CSP and shall be prerequisite for obtaining a certificate of
occupancy (CO) for any structure constructed as a result of a CSP approval.

3. This variance relieves subject property of no other requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance,
Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations, Baldwin County Building Department (building permit), Baldwin

County Highway Department (driveway permit, turnout permit, or licensing agreement), or requirements
of other agencies.



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2
NEXT REGULAR MEETING

JANUARY 16, 2025 @ 3:00PMm

BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE
FOLEY, AL
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